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Summary

	� We expect NII growth to be modest as NIMs look to stabilize in Q3FY26. Yield 
pressure due to rate cuts would be largely balanced by CRR cut and liquidity.

	� Loan growth trajectory should improve on YoY basis as levers such as GST 
rationalisation, lower rates etc. to come into play. Deposits growth should be 
lower than credit growth in Q3FY26.

	� Asset quality to improve on sequential basis in most credit segments.
	� Preferred Picks - Axis Bank, Kotak Bank, HDFC Bank, SBI, CUB.

Credit growth trajectory improving: Banking sector is expected to post 
improving trajectory of loan growth on YoY basis and for our coverage 
universe we expect advances to increase by 12.9% YoY. Deposit growth is 
expected to lag loan growth at 10.9% YoY. PSU banks are expected to lead 
the advances growth with an uptick of 13.2% YoY while Private banks in our 
coverage are projected to grow loans at 12.5% YoY. Within credit segments 
gold loans, MSME, Vehicle loans are expected to post good growth. GST rate 
cut, personal income tax relief are expected to reflect positively on credit 
growth for banks. 
Margins to remain largely stable: Net interest income (NII) is estimated 
to post modest growth of ~5.9% YoY (our coverage) as NIM stabilization 
takes place, we believe pressure on yields owing to repo rate cut would be 
cushioned by lower CRR (down 100 bps to 3%), term deposit re-pricing and 
comfortable liquidity. PSU and Large private have relatively higher quantum 
of floating rate loans and could see some pressure in yields, but other 
factors like liquidity, decline in CoF to counter the yield impact. Improving 
stress scenarios, better recoveries would also impact positively on interest 
income and thus NIMs. In our coverage universe NIMs are expected to move 
around +/- 5 bps on a sequential basis for most banks. Fee income growth 
to be largely in-line with loan growth on YoY basis however treasury income 
may not contribute meaningfully during Q3FY26 as G-sec yields have been 
rangebound. Healthy recoveries in select segments is likely to add to other 
income for the banks. 
Cost parameters to be in control: On a sequential basis operating expenses 
are expected to remain largely flat as most of the salary hikes and other 
expenses are accounted by Q2, however there could be marginal rise due 
to higher business activity in Q3FY26. Cost to income ratio in our coverage 
universe is projected to be at 47.0% versus 47.4% QoQ and YoY, driven by 
stable income levels. Credit cost is estimated to further normalise by 5-10 
bps as stress in unsecured segments like Personal loans and credit cards has 
peaked out, while in few cases for MFI segment there could be additional 
provisioning requirement.
Overall asset quality outlook benign: As per latest RBI data the GNPA 
levels are at multi-decade low of 2.1% as on September 2025 while NNPA 
stood at 0.5%. Asset quality scenario for banks in Q3FY26 is looking sanguine, 
and we expect lower slippages on sequential basis thus leading to improving 
stress on books for banks in general. PL and credit card segment should see 
alleviating stress while other segments should post stable NPA numbers. 
Collections in micro finance segment is improving which should also help 
reducing NPAs. Seasonality in Agri loans in certain cases like HDFC, ICICI and 
SBI would be key to watch. 
Our View: On an overall basis we expect banks to put stable performance 
on profitability, Large PSU banks and Private banks are projected to post 
respectable levels of return ratios in Q3FY26 on the back of steady operating 
metrics. In our coverage universe we expect PAT to grow at 5.1% YoY in which 
private banks are expected to post PAT growth of 5.8% while PSU banks are 
estimated to post a profit growth of 4.1%. 
Preferred Picks – Axis Bank, Kotak Bank, HDFC Bank, SBI, CUB.

Banking
Growth momentum, stable operating metrics to aid return ratios
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Coverage universe

Company CMP 
(Rs)

Reco./ 
View PT (Rs)

Large Private Banks

HDFC Bank 949 Buy 1,150

ICICI Bank 1,428 Buy 1,700

Axis Bank 1,295 Buy 1,420

Mid-Tier Private Banks

Kotak Mahindra 
Bank 2,144 Buy 2,500

Federal Bank 258 Hold 275

Small Private Banks

AU SFB 1,004 Hold 1,025

CUBK 291 Hold 300

PSBs

SBI 1,007 Buy 1,100

BOB 308 Buy 320

PNB 126 Buy 140

BOI 151 Buy 165

Source: Company, Mirae Asset Sharekhan Research
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Q3FY26 Result estimates (Standalone)

Banks
NII (Rs cr) PPoP (Rs cr) PAT (Rs cr)

Q3 
FY26E

Q3 
FY25

Q2
FY26

YoY  
%

QoQ  
%

Q3 
FY26E

Q3 
FY25

Q2
FY26

YoY  
%

QoQ  
%

Q3 
FY26E

Q3 
FY25

Q2
FY26

YoY  
%

QoQ  
%

Large Private Banks

HDFC Bank 32,861 30,653 31,552 7.2 4.2 28,003 25,000 27,924 12.0 0.3 18,133 16,736 18,641 8.3 -2.7

ICICI Bank 22,113 20,371 21,529 8.6 2.7 18,035 16,887 17,298 6.8 4.3 12,453 11,792 12,359 5.6 0.8

Axis Bank 14,081 13,606 13,744 3.5 2.5 10,732 10,534 10,412 1.9 3.1 6,130 6,304 5,090 -2.8 20.4

Mid-Tier Private Banks

Kotak Mahindra 
Bank

7,566 7,196 7,311 5.1 3.5 5,611 5,181 5,268 8.3 6.5 3,536 3,305 3,253 7.0 8.7

Federal Bank 2,568 2,431 2,495 5.6 2.9 1,662 1,569 1,644 5.9 1.1 1,005 955 955 5.2 5.2

Small Private Banks

AU SFB 2,280 2,023 2,144 12.7 6.3 1,289 1,205 1,210 6.9 6.5 620 528 561 17.3 10.5

CUBK 690 588 667 17.4 3.6 503 436 471 15.4 6.9 345 286 329 20.7 5.0

PSBs

SBI 44,393 41,446 42,984 7.1 3.3 28,976 23,551 27,311 23.0 6.1 17,979 16,891 20,160 6.4 -10.8

BOB 12,083 11,417 11,954 5.8 1.1 7,818 7,664 7,576 2.0 3.2 4,897 4,837 4,809 1.2 1.8

PNB 10,733 11,032 10,469 -2.7 2.5 7,049 6,621 7,227 6.5 -2.5 4,702 4,508 4,904 4.3 -4.1

BOI 6,133 6,070 5,914 1.0 3.7 4,018 3,703 3,821 8.5 5.2 2,346 2,517 2,555 -6.8 -8.2
Source: Company, Mirae Asset Sharekhan Research

Valuations 

Banks Reco. CMP (Rs.) TP (Rs.)
RoA (%) RoE (%) P/E (x) P/B (x)

FY27E FY28E FY27E FY28E FY27E FY28E FY27E FY28E

Large Private Banks

HDFC Bank Buy 949 1,150  1.9  1.9  14.2  14.6  15.3  13.3  2.1  1.8 

ICICI Bank Buy 1,428 1,700  2.2  2.2  14.9  14.9  15.9  13.7  2.2  1.9 

Axis Bank Buy 1,295 1,420  1.6  1.7  14.0  14.3  11.8  10.0  1.5  1.3 

Mid-Tier Private Banks

Kotak Mahindra Bank Buy 2,144 2,500  2.0  2.1  12.2  13.1  17.0  13.9  2.0  1.7 

Federal Bank Hold 258 275  1.2  1.3  12.9  13.9  12.7  10.4  1.6  1.4 

Small Private Banks

AU SFB Hold 1,004 1,025  1.6  1.7  16.2  17.5  21.6  16.8  3.4  2.8 

CUBK Hold 291 300  1.5  1.5  13.0  13.3  14.3  12.3  1.8  1.6 

PSBs

SBI Buy 1,007 1,100  1.1  1.1  15.1  14.7  8.0  7.1  1.1  1.0 

BOB Buy 308 320  1.0  1.0  12.6  12.8  7.6  6.6  0.9  0.8 

PNB Buy 126 140  0.9  0.9  12.1  12.2  7.9  6.9  0.9  0.8 

BOI Buy 151 165  0.9  0.9  11.8  12.3  8.2  6.9  0.8  0.7 
Source: Company, Mirae Asset Sharekhan Research
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Company wise key expectations
AU Small 
Finance Bank Q3FY26E Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comment

NII  2,279.8  2,022.7  2,144.4  12.7  6.3 •	 Sequential improvement in margins seen, asset 
quality improvement to help reduce provision 
requirment and thus aid overall net profit growth. 
Advances growth to be higher than industry.

PPOP  1,288.6  1,204.9  1,209.7  6.9  6.5 
PAT  619.8  528.4  560.9  17.3  10.5 

Axis Bank Q3FY26E Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comment
NII  14,081.2  13,605.9  13,744.4  3.5  2.5 •	 Loan growth is above industry, margins could see 

slight pressure, Credit cost to decline QoQ as previous 
quarter had one-off provision

PPOP  10,731.7  10,533.9  10,412.4  1.9  3.1 
PAT  6,129.8  6,303.8  5,089.6  -2.8  20.4 
Bank of Baroda Q3FY26E Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comment
NII  12,083.4  11,416.9  11,953.6  5.8  1.1 •	 Higher than industry growth to aid top-line as NIMs 

could decline. Opex to remain under control while 
credit cost barring agri should normalise

PPOP  7,818.3  7,664.2  7,576.0  2.0  3.2 
PAT  4,897.2  4,837.3  4,809.4  1.2  1.8 
Bank of India Q3FY26E Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comment
NII  6,132.5  6,070.3  5,913.8  1.0  3.7 •	 NIMs are likely to remains stable for the bank QoQ. 

Fee income to be in-line with loan growth but treasury 
income to be lower. Decent PAT growth expected

PPOP  4,017.6  3,702.6  3,820.9  8.5  5.2 
PAT  2,346.0  2,516.7  2,554.6  -6.8  -8.2 
City Union 
Bank Q3FY26E Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comment

NII  690.3  587.7  666.5  17.4  3.6 •	 Loan growth momentum is expected to continue, 
most operating metrics are on improving trend. PAT 
to show healthy growth.

PPOP  503.2  436.0  470.6  15.4  6.9 
PAT  345.1  286.0  328.6  20.7  5.0 
Federal Bank Q3FY26E Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comment
NII  2,568.3  2,431.3  2,495.2  5.6  2.9 •	 Margins are likely to be flat as yield decline will be 

balanced by lower COF, change in loan mix etc. Opex 
and credit cost to be under control. Loan growth 
momentum to improve but to remain below industry.

PPOP  1,661.8  1,569.5  1,644.2  5.9  1.1 
PAT  1,005.0  955.4  955.3  5.2  5.2 

HDFC Bank Q3FY26E Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comment
NII  32,861.2  30,653.3  31,551.5  7.2  4.2 •	 Improving trends of growth to drive NII, Margins are 

likely to see improvement sequentially. Credit cost 
should normalise in most segments while seasonal 
stress in Agri loan would be key to watch.

PPOP  28,002.6  25,000.4  27,923.6  12.0  0.3 
PAT  18,132.9  16,735.5  18,641.3  8.3  -2.7 

ICICI Bank Q3FY26E Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comment
NII  22,112.9  20,370.6  21,529.5  8.6  2.7 •	 Steady overall performance is expected from the 

bank. Asset quality should improve on overall basis. 
NII would be supported by stable NIMs, while fee to 
be in-line with loans while treasury gains to be lower.

PPOP  18,035.4  16,886.6  17,298.0  6.8  4.3 
PAT  12,452.8  11,792.4  12,358.9  5.6  0.8 

Kotak Bank Q3FY26E Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comment
NII  7,566.2  7,196.3  7,310.7  5.1  3.5 •	 Higher than industry growth to adrive NII, sequential 

margin expansion would be aided by lower cost of 
funds and better product mix. Opex to be higher due 
to increased business volume. Credit cost to largely 
remain under control.

PPOP  5,610.9  5,181.0  5,268.3  8.3  6.5 
PAT  3,536.5  3,304.8  3,253.3  7.0  8.7 

PNB Q3FY26E Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comment
NII  10,733.1  11,032.3  10,468.8  -2.7  2.5 •	 Below industry growth and NIM pressure to keep NII 

growth in check. Fee income, recoveries from Wtire-
off to aid income. Opex to be stable QoQ. Benign 
credit cost should keep stable levels of PAT.

PPOP  7,048.5  6,620.6  7,227.1  6.5  -2.5 
PAT  4,702.1  4,508.2  4,903.7  4.3  -4.1 

SBI Q3FY26E Q3FY25 Q2FY26 YoY (%) QoQ (%) Comment
NII  44,393.3  41,445.5  42,984.1  7.1  3.3 •	 Broadly stable NIMs are expected on sequential basis 

for the bank. Healthy fee income and recoveries to 
help other income, treasury gain to be muted. Agri 
slippages could rise sequentially due to seasonal 
factors but overall credit cost to remain under guided 
range.

PPOP  28,975.8  23,550.8  27,310.9  23.0  6.1 
PAT  17,979.3  16,891.4  20,159.7  6.4  -10.8 

Mirae Asset Sharekhan Limited, its analyst or dependant(s) of the analyst might be holding or having a position in the companies mentioned in the article.



DISCLAIMER
This information/document has been prepared by Sharekhan Ltd. and is intended for use only by the person or entity to which it is addressed to. This 
Document may contain confidential and/or privileged material and is not for any type of circulation, and any review, retransmission, or any other use 
is strictly prohibited. This information/ document is subject to change without prior notice.
Recommendation in reports based on technical and derivatives analysis is based on studying charts of a stock’s price movement, trading volume, and 
outstanding positions, as opposed to focusing on a company’s fundamentals and as such, may not match with a report on a company’s fundamentals. 
However, this would only apply to information/documents focused on technical and derivatives research and shall not apply to reports/documents/
information focused on fundamental research.
This information/document does not constitute an offer to sell or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official 
confirmation of any transaction. Though disseminated to all customers who are due to receive the same, not all customers may receive this report at 
the same time. Mirae Asset Sharekhan will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this information/report.
The information contained herein is obtained from publicly available data or other sources believed to be reliable, and Mirae Asset Sharekhan has not 
independently verified the accuracy and completeness of the said data and hence it should not be relied upon as such. While we would endeavour 
to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Mirae Asset Sharekhan, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors, and 
employees (“Mirae Asset Sharekhan and affiliates”) are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, 
compliance, or other reasons that may prevent Mirae Asset Sharekhan and its affiliates from doing so. This document is prepared for assistance 
only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. Recipients of this report should also be aware 
that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance, and the value of investments can go down as well. The user assumes the 
entire risk of any use made of this information. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at 
an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved) and 
should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be 
suitable for all investors. We do not undertake to advise you as to any change of our views. Affiliates of Mirae Asset Sharekhan may have issued other 
recommendations/ reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusions from the information presented in this recommendations/report.
This information/recommendation/report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation 
or which would subject Mirae Asset Sharekhan and affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities 
described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document 
may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restrictions.
The analyst certifies that the analyst might have dealt or traded directly or indirectly in the securities of the company and that all the views expressed 
in this document accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities and do not necessarily 
reflect those of Mirae Asset Sharekhan. The analyst and Mirae Asset Sharekhan further certifies that either he or his relatives or Mirae Asset Sharekhan 
associates might have direct or indirect financial interest or might have actual or beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the securities of the company 
at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report. The analyst and Mirae Asset Sharekhan encourage 
independence in research report/ material preparation and strive to minimize conflict in the preparation of the research report. The analyst and Mirae 
Asset Sharekhan do not have any material conflict of interest or have not served as officers, directors or employees or engaged in market-making 
activity of the company. The analyst and Mirae Asset Sharekhan have not been a part of the team which has managed or co-managed the public 
offerings of the company, and no part of the analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or 
views expressed in this document. Sharekhan Ltd, or its associates, or analysts have not received any compensation for investment banking, merchant 
banking, brokerage services or any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or from a third party in the past twelve months in 
connection with the research report.
Either Mirae Asset Sharekhan or its affiliates or its directors or employees/representatives/clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, 
act as principal or engage in transactions of purchase or sell of securities, from time to time or may be materially interested in any of the securities 
or related securities referred to in this report and they may have used the information set forth herein before publication. Mirae Asset Sharekhan 
may from time to time solicit from, or perform investment banking or other services for, any company mentioned herein. Without limiting any of 
the foregoing, in no event shall Mirae Asset Sharekhan, any of its affiliates or any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the 
information have any liability for any damages of any kind.
Forward-looking statements (if any) are provided to allow potential investors the opportunity to understand management’s beliefs and opinions in 
respect of the future so that they may use such beliefs and opinions as one factor in evaluating an investment. These statements are not a guarantee 
of future performance, and undue reliance should not be placed on them. Such forward-looking statements necessarily involve known and unknown 
risks and uncertainties, which may cause actual performance and financial results in future periods to differ materially from any projections of future 
performance or results expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Sharekhan Ltd and its affiliates undertake no obligation to update 
forward-looking statements if circumstances or management’s estimates or opinions should change, except as required by applicable securities laws. 
The reader/investors are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements and use their independent judgment before taking any 
investment decision.
Investment in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the related documents carefully before investing. The securities quoted are for 
illustration only and are not recommendatory. Registration granted by SEBI, and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the 
intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors.
Mirae Asset Sharekhan has been ranked as India’s No.1 Retail Broker by Asiamoney Brokers Poll 2023. For more details, visit bit.ly/AsiamoneyPoll
Client should read the Risk Disclosure Document issued by SEBI & relevant exchanges and the T&C on www.sharekhan.com 

Registered Office: 1st Floor, Tower No. 3, Equinox Business Park, LBS Marg, Off BKC, Kurla (West), Mumbai 400 070, Maharashtra, India.  
Tel: 022-67502000.
Correspondence/Administrative Office Address - Gigaplex IT Park, Unit No 1001, 10th floor, Building No.9, TTC Industrial Area, Digha, Airoli-West, Navi 
Mumbai – 400708. Tel: 022 61169000 / 61150000, Fax No. 61169699.
Registration and Contact Details: Name of Research Analyst - Sharekhan Limited - (AMFI-registered Mutual Fund Distributor), Research Analyst Regn 
No.: INH000006183. CIN: U99999MH1995PLC087498.
SEBI Regn. Nos.: BSE / NSE (CASH / F&O / CD) / MCX - Commodity: INZ000171337; BSE – 748, NSE – 10733, MCX – 56125, DP: NSDL/CDSL-IN-DP-365-2018; 
PMS: INP000005786; Mutual Fund: ARN 20669 (date of initial registration: 03/07/2004, and valid till 02/07/2026); IRDAI Registered Corporate Agent 
(Composite) License No. CA0950, valid till June 13, 2027.
Compliance Officer: Mr. Joby John Meledan; Tel: 022-4657 3809; email id: complianceofficer@sharekhan.com
For any complaints/ grievances, email us at igc@sharekhan.com, or you may even call the Customer Service desk on 022-41523200/ 022-61151111.

https://www.euromoney.com/asiamoney/article/2ced1eughl3jd3azo5rsz/polls/brokers-poll/best-retail-brokerages-2023
http://www.sharekhan.com
mailto:complianceofficer%40sharekhan.com?subject=
mailto:igc%40sharekhan.com?subject=

		2026-01-07T17:04:08+0530
	SOMIL RAMESH MEHTA




